

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

**BID TABULATION
LITTLE RIVER SEWER REHABILITATION
FOR THE
COMMISSION OF PUBLIC WORKS, LAURENS, SC
Bids received until 2:00 P.M., local time, December 9, 2021**

15-Dec-21

Bids 1-3			Contractor: Vortex Services, LLC Greenville, SC SC Lic# G118010				Contractor: Granite Inliner, LLC Gastonia, NC SC Lic# G107212				Contractor: McClam & Associates, Inc. Little Mountain, SC SC Lic# G10203			
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price		Unit Price	Total Price			
	1	LS	PART I - BASE BID SECTION I - MOBILIZATION (MAXIMUM VALUE CANNOT EXCEED 5% OF THE TOTAL BASE BID): For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for performing preparatory work and operations in mobilizing for beginning work on the project. There is only one mobilization for Section I through Section IV of the work.											
			SUB-TOTAL Section I, the Lump Sum amount of:		\$ 47,000.00			\$ 14,369.00			\$ 40,000.00			
			SECTION II - REEDY FORK SEWER (APPROXIMATE STATION 0+03/MH-102 TO STATION 40+56.4/MH-77A): For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for the sewer rehabilitation.											
			<u>Pipe Point Repair of Sewers</u> (Length <20 LF)											
a.	1	EA	18-Inch Sewer - Not in Paving (up to and including 10' of Cover)	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00		\$ 13,851.00	\$ 13,851.00		\$ 19,400.00	\$ 19,400.00			
b.	1	EA	21-Inch Sewer - Not in Paving (up to and including 10' of Cover)	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00		\$ 16,043.00	\$ 16,043.00		\$ 20,850.00	\$ 20,850.00			
c.	1	EA	21-Inch Sewer - Not in Paving (over 10' and under 16' of Cover)	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00		\$ 18,504.00	\$ 18,504.00		\$ 24,600.00	\$ 24,600.00			
d.	1	EA	24-Inch Sewer - Not in Paving (up to and including 10' of Cover)	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00		\$ 16,225.00	\$ 16,225.00		\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00			
			<u>Clean and CCTV Sewers</u>											
a.	1148	LF	Pre-inspection Cleaning and CCTV Inspection (all diameters)	\$ 135.00	\$ 154,980.00		\$ 10.00	\$ 11,480.00		\$ 30.50	\$ 35,014.00			
b.	595	LF	Heavy Sewer Cleaning or Mechanical Cleaning and Root Ball Cut (all diameters)	\$ 17.00	\$ 10,115.00		\$ 11.00	\$ 6,545.00		\$ 6.00	\$ 3,570.00			
			<u>CIPP Line Sewers</u>											
a.	578	LF	18-Inch Sewers	\$ 75.00	\$ 43,350.00		\$ 201.00	\$ 116,178.00		\$ 163.00	\$ 94,214.00			
b.	315	LF	21-Inch Sewers	\$ 135.00	\$ 42,525.00		\$ 371.00	\$ 116,865.00		\$ 220.00	\$ 69,300.00			
c.	255	LF	24-Inch Sewers	\$ 170.00	\$ 43,350.00		\$ 522.00	\$ 133,110.00		\$ 268.00	\$ 68,340.00			
			<u>Internal Sewer Service Line Reconnection</u>											
4.	5	EA		\$ 8,525.00	\$ 42,625.00		\$ 3,330.00	\$ 16,650.00		\$ 16,000.00	\$ 80,000.00			
			<u>Removal of Protruding Taps</u>											
5.	1	EA		\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00		\$ 278.00	\$ 278.00		\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00			
			<u>Raising Manhole Frames and Covers (MH-95)</u>											
6.	1	EA		\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00		\$ 1,332.00	\$ 1,332.00		\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00			
			<u>Manhole Rehabilitation (4' Diameter Manholes)</u>											
7.	160	VF		\$ 300.00	\$ 48,000.00		\$ 283.00	\$ 45,280.00		\$ 320.00	\$ 51,200.00			
			SUB-TOTAL Section II, Item 1-7 inclusive, in the amount of:		\$ 477,495.00			\$ 512,341.00			\$ 513,888.00			

Contractor: Bids 1 thru 3			Vortex Services, LLC Greenville, SC SC Lic# G118010			Granite Inliner, LLC Gastonia, NC SC Lic# G107212			McClam & Associates, Inc. Little Mountain, SC SC Lic# G10203		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price		
			SECTION III - CHURCH STREET SEWER (APPROXIMATE STATION 48+47.7/MH-77E TO STATION 78+74.5/MH-77Q): For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for the sewer rehabilitation.								
			<u>Traffic Control</u>								
1.											
a.	1	LS	Church Street	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 34,410.00	\$ 34,410.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 36,000.00		
2.			<u>Pipe Point Repair of Sewers</u> (Length <20 LF)								
a.	2	EA	8-Inch Sewer - In Paving (up to and including 10' of Cover)	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 27,639.00	\$ 55,278.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 28,000.00		
b.	1	EA	8-Inch Sewer - In Paving (over 10' and under 16' of Cover)	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 31,211.00	\$ 31,211.00	\$ 23,150.00	\$ 23,150.00		
3.			<u>Clean and CCTV Sewers</u>								
a.	2321	LF	Pre-inspection Cleaning and CCTV Inspection (all diameters)	\$ 4.50	\$ 10,444.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,963.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 23,210.00		
b.	1563	LF	Heavy Sewer Cleaning or Mechanical Cleaning and Root Ball Cut (all diameters)	\$ 4.50	\$ 7,033.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 6,252.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 9,378.00		
4.			<u>CIPP Line Sewers</u>								
a.	2321	LF	8-Inch Sewers	\$ 39.00	\$ 90,519.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 88,198.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 97,482.00		
5.	29	EA	<u>Internal Sewer Service Line Reconnection</u>	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 76,125.00	\$ 3,330.00	\$ 96,570.00	\$ 3,130.00	\$ 90,770.00		
6.	4	EA	<u>Removal of Protruding Taps</u>	\$ 150.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 278.00	\$ 1,112.00	\$ 468.00	\$ 1,872.00		
7.	82	VF	<u>Manhole Rehabilitation (4' Diameter Manholes)</u>	\$ 300.00	\$ 24,600.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 23,206.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 24,600.00		
8.	1	EA	<u>Construct Bench & Channel in Manhole Invert</u>	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2,969.00	\$ 2,969.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 1,550.00		
SUB-TOTAL Section III, Item 1-8 inclusive, in the amount of:					\$ 343,172.00		\$ 346,169.00		\$ 336,012.00		

Contractor: Bids 1 thru 3			Vortex Services, LLC Greenville, SC SC Lic# G118010			Granite Inliner, LLC Gastonia, NC SC Lic# G107212			McClam & Associates, Inc. Little Mountain, SC SC Lic# G10203		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price		
			SECTION IV - US 221 SEWER (APPROXIMATE STATION 0+00/MH-130 to STATION 5+44.2/MH-132): For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for the sewer rehabilitation.								
			<u>Traffic Control</u>								
1.			US 221								
a.	1	LS		\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,931.00	\$ 13,931.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00		
			<u>Pipe Point Repair of Sewers</u> (Length <20 LF)								
a.	1	EA	8-Inch Sewer - In Paving (up to and including 10' of Cover)	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 5,550.00	\$ 5,550.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 12,750.00		
			<u>Clean and CCTV Sewers</u>								
a.	544	LF	Pre-inspection Cleaning and CCTV Inspection (all diameters)	\$ 4.50	\$ 2,448.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,632.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,440.00		
			<u>CIPP Line Sewers</u>								
a.	544	LF	8-Inch Sewers	\$ 50.00	\$ 27,200.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 23,392.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 28,288.00		
5.	9	EA	<u>Internal Sewer Service Line Reconnection</u>	\$ 2,628.00	\$ 23,652.00	\$ 3,330.00	\$ 29,970.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 28,350.00		
6.	1	EA	<u>Removal of Protruding Taps</u>	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 278.00	\$ 278.00	\$ 468.00	\$ 468.00		
7.	18	VF	<u>Manhole Rehabilitation (4' Diameter Manholes)</u>	\$ 300.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 5,094.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 5,400.00		
SUB-TOTAL Section IV, Item 1-7 inclusive, in the amount of:					\$ 105,850.00		\$ 79,847.00		\$ 98,696.00		
TOTAL BASE BID, Section I through IV inclusive, in the amount of:					\$ 973,517.00		\$ 952,726.00		\$ 988,596.00		

Contractor: Bics 1 thru 3			Vortex Services, LLC Greenville, SC SC Lic# G118010		Granite Inliner, LLC Gastonia, NC SC Lic# G107212		McClam & Associates, Inc. Little Mountain, SC SC Lic# G10203		
Item No	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
PART II - BID ALTERNATES									
Part II is divided into two bid alternates. The Contractor offers to add the following amounts for furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for the sewer rehabilitation for the Hillcrest Drive Sewer and the Main Street Sewer.									
BID ALTERNATE ONE									
SECTION V - HILLCREST DRIVE SEWER (APPROXIMATE STATION 40+56.4/MH-77A TO STATION 48+47.7/MH-77E): For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for the sewer rehabilitation.									
1.	1	LS	MOBILIZATION (MAXIMUM VALUE CANNOT EXCEED 5% OF THE ALTERNATE ONE BID): For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for performing preparatory work and operations in mobilizing for beginning work on Section V of the work	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 12,095.00	\$ 12,095.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
2.			Traffic Control						
a.	1	LS	Hillcrest Drive	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 38,906.00	\$ 38,906.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00
3.			Pipe Point Repair of Sewers (Length <20 LF)						
a.	1	EA	8-Inch Sewer - In Paving (up to and including 10' of Cover)	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 16,023.00	\$ 16,023.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
b.	2	EA	8-Inch Sewer - In Paving (over 10' and under 16' of Cover)	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 18,485.00	\$ 36,970.00	\$ 23,150.00	\$ 46,300.00
c.	1	EA	8-Inch Sewer - Not in Paving (over 10' and under 16' of Cover)	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 18,485.00	\$ 18,485.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
4.			Clean and CCTV Sewers						
a.	792	LF	Pre-inspection Cleaning and CCTV Inspection (all diameters)	\$ 5.50	\$ 4,356.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,376.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 7,920.00
5.			CIPP Line Sewers						
a.	792	LF	8-Inch Sewers	\$ 50.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 40,392.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 36,036.00
6.	2	EA	Internal Sewer Service Line Reconnection	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 3,330.00	\$ 6,660.00	\$ 3,115.00	\$ 6,230.00
7.	1	EA	Removal of Protruding Taps	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 278.00	\$ 278.00	\$ 468.00	\$ 468.00
8.	1	EA	Raising Manhole Frames and Covers (MH-77D.1)	\$ 1,425.00	\$ 1,425.00	\$ 1,332.00	\$ 1,332.00	\$ 2,720.00	\$ 2,720.00
9.	59	VF	Manhole Rehabilitation (4' Diameter Manholes)	\$ 300.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 16,697.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 17,700.00
10.	1	EA	Construct Bench & Channel in Manhole Invert	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 1,665.00	\$ 1,665.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
SUB-TOTAL Section V, Item 1-10 inclusive, in the amount of:					\$ 186,831.00		\$ 191,879.00		\$ 173,874.00

Contractor: Bids 1 thru 3			Vortex Services, LLC Greenville, SC SC Lic# G118010			Granite Inliner, LLC Gastonia, NC SC Lic# G107212			McClam & Associates, Inc. Little Mountain, SC SC Lic# G10203		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price		
BID ALTERNATE TWO											
SECTION VI – MAIN STREET SEWER (APPROXIMATE STATION 0+00/MH-184 TO STATION 26+30.3/MH-UNNAMED 1): For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for the sewer rehabilitation											
1.	1	LS	MOBILIZATION (MAXIMUM VALUE CANNOT EXCEED 5% OF THE ALTERNATE TWO BID): For furnishing all materials and equipment and performing all labor necessary for performing preparatory work and operations in mobilizing for beginning work on Section VI of the work	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 6,545.00	\$ 6,545.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00		
Traffic Control											
2.	1	LS	Main Street	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 18,926.00	\$ 18,926.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00		
Pipe Point Repair of Sewers (Length <20 LF)											
3.	1	EA	8-Inch Sewer - In Paving (up to and including 10' of Cover)	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 16,023.00	\$ 16,023.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 12,800.00		
Clean and CCTV Sewers											
4.	2518	LF	Pre-inspection Cleaning and CCTV Inspection (all diameters)	\$ 4.50	\$ 11,331.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 7,554.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 25,180.00		
CIPP Line Sewers											
5.	2518	LF	8-Inch Sewers	\$ 37.00	\$ 93,166.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 98,202.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 95,684.00		
Internal Sewer Service Line Reconnection											
6.	66	EA		\$ 2,628.00	\$ 173,448.00	\$ 3,330.00	\$ 219,780.00	\$ 2,860.00	\$ 188,760.00		
Removal of Protruding Taps											
7.	1	EA		\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 278.00	\$ 278.00	\$ 468.00	\$ 468.00		
Manhole Rehabilitation (4' Diameter Manholes)											
8.	52	VF		\$ 300.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 14,716.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,600.00		
SUB-TOTAL Section VI, Item 1-8 inclusive, in the amount of:					\$ 346,695.00		\$ 382,024.00		\$ 390,992.00		
GRAND TOTAL, Section I through VI inclusive, in the amount of:					\$ 1,507,043.00		\$ 1,526,629.00		\$ 1,553,462.00		

Contractor: Bids 1 thru 3			Vortex Services, LLC Greenville, SC SC Lic# G118010			Granite Inliner, LLC Gastonia, NC SC Lic# G107212			McClam & Associates, Inc. Little Mountain, SC SC Lic# G10203		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price		
PART III - EXTRA WORK											
Extra Work prices quoted and accepted shall apply throughout the life of the Contract, except as otherwise specifically noted. Extra Work unit prices shall be applied, as appropriate and when authorized by the Engineer and Owner, to compute the total value of changes in the scope of the base bid and alternates. Bidder acknowledges that quantities are approximate only and are given as the basis for comparison of Bids. The Owner may increase or decrease the quantity of any item or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient. An increase or decrease in the quantity of any item will not be sufficient grounds for additional costs or anticipated profits, nor for an increase in the time allowed for the completion of the work.											
1.			<u>Open Cut Replacement</u> (Complete, including excavation, bedding and disposal of existing sewer and testing. Excludes surface restoration at open cut replacement)								
a.	100	LF	8-Inch Ductile Iron Sewer with Flowable Fill Backfill (up to and including 16' of cover)	\$ 510.00	\$ 51,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 45,000.00		
b.	100	LF	18-Inch Ductile Iron Sewer (up to and including 10' of Cover)	\$ 510.00	\$ 51,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 310.00	\$ 31,000.00		
c.	100	LF	21-Inch Ductile Iron Sewer (up to and including 10' of Cover)	\$ 570.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 55,500.00	\$ 335.00	\$ 33,500.00		
d.	100	LF	24-Inch Ductile Iron Sewer (up to and including 10' of Cover)	\$ 600.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 588.00	\$ 58,800.00	\$ 565.00	\$ 56,500.00		
2.	1	EA	<u>Connect to Existing Sewer</u> (Complete, all pipe diameters, including all fittings, sewer pipe)	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 3,053.00	\$ 3,053.00	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 10,700.00		
3.	1	EA	<u>Connection to Existing Manholes</u> (Complete, all pipe diameters, including pipe connection and invert modifications)	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 3,053.00	\$ 3,053.00	\$ 12,650.00	\$ 12,650.00		
4.	4	EA	<u>Service Lateral Re-Connection</u>	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 3,330.00	\$ 13,320.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 13,800.00		
5.	290	SY	<u>Concrete Driveway Removal and Replacement</u>	\$ 115.00	\$ 33,350.00	\$ 111.00	\$ 32,190.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 50,750.00		
6.			<u>Asphalt Removal & Replacement</u>								
a.	90	SY	C&P	\$ 285.00	\$ 25,650.00	\$ 278.00	\$ 25,020.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 12,600.00		
b.	20	SY	C&P-R	\$ 570.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 11,100.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 5,100.00		
c.	20	SY	Extra Depth Asphalt	\$ 170.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 167.00	\$ 3,340.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 1,060.00		
d.	150	SY	2" Thick Asphalt Overlay (Complete, including milling existing asphalt)	\$ 115.00	\$ 17,250.00	\$ 111.00	\$ 16,650.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 8,100.00		
7.	10	VF	<u>4' Diameter Manhole Installation/Replacement</u> (Complete, testing and, where necessary, removal of existing manhole)	\$ 510.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 10,500.00		

Contractor: Bids 1 thru 3			Vortex Services, LLC Greenville, SC SC Lic# G118010			Granite Inliner, LLC Gastonia, NC SC Lic# G107212			McClam & Associates, Inc. Little Mountain, SC SC Lic# G10203		
Item Nc	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price		
8.	20	EA	Additional Tubes (12 oz) of Grout/Sealant For Field Sealing of Ground Water for Manhole Rehabilitation	\$ 40.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 820.00		
9.			Erosion Control								
a.	400	LF	Silt Fence (Sd1)-Single Row	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,400.00		
b.	400	LF	Permanent Grassing (Ds3)	\$ 23.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 700.00		
c.	5	EA	Inlet Protection	\$ 453.00	\$ 2,265.00	\$ 444.00	\$ 2,220.00	\$ 292.50	\$ 1,462.50		
10.			Replacing/Install Manhole Frame and Covers								
a.	1	EA	Standard F&C	\$ 1,425.00	\$ 1,425.00	\$ 1,388.00	\$ 1,388.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00		
b.	1	EA	Watertight F&C	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 1,832.00	\$ 1,832.00	\$ 1,405.00	\$ 1,405.00		
SUB-TOTAL, Item 1-10 inclusive, the amount of:				\$ 350,655.00		\$ 345,246.00		\$ 299,397.50			

Notes

This is to certify that this is a true and correct copy of the bids received on the date stated above.

Wiedeman and Singleton, Inc.

